
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. POLICY INSIGHTS

(a)  SKILLS ADVISORY PANELS 
(Pages 7 - 14)

(b)  'T' LEVELS 
(Pages 15 - 20)

(c)  APPRENTICESHIPS ACROSS THE LEEDS CITY REGION 
(Pages 21 - 34)

(d)  EDUCATION INSPECTION FRAMEWORK 
(Pages 35 - 36)

7. SKILLS COMMISSION
(Pages 37 - 40)



8. DELIVERY AGREEMENTS
(Pages 41 - 44)

9. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PROGRAMMES
(Pages 45 - 52)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Carol Runciman (Chair) City of York Council
Peter Duffy Peter Duffy Limited
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Glynn Robinson BJSS
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Ian Billyard Leeds City Region Skills Network
Nick Bowen Leeds City Region Headteachers 

Network
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Ros Tolcher NHS Yorkshire & Humber
Merran McRae Wakefield Council
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

20.  Apologies for absence

In the absence of Rashik Parmar, Councillor Carol Runciman chaired the 
meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Rashik Parmar, Simon Barratt, 
Tom Keeney, Amanda Stainton, Professor Margaret House, Sue Soroczan 
and Mike Curtis.

1

Agenda Item 4



21.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

22.  Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of The Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

23.  Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 11 
September 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 11 

September 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

24.  Chair's update

The Chair welcomed new members, Councillor Wakefield and Councillor 
Mather and Ros Tolcher, who was attending as an advisory representative 
for the Yorkshire and Humber NHS instead of Mike Curtis. The Chair also 
noted it was Ian Billyard’s last meeting and thanked him for his contributions 
to the Panel. His replacement as Chair of the Leeds City Region Skills 
Network from January 2019 will be Nav Chohan, Principle of Shipley 
College.

Channel 4 Bid

The Chair gave an update on the bid to host the new National Headquarters 
for Channel 4 in the Region. Members were advised of the success of the 
bid and its impact in already attracting other business to the region. The 
news was warmly welcomed by the Panel.

LEP Review

The Chair updated the Panel on the recent outcome of the Government’s 
LEP review. The Leeds City Region LEP will combine with York, North 
Yorkshire & parts of the East Riding LEP to create a new larger LEP. The 
Panel welcomed the proposed wider geography of the LEP and the 
opportunities it would create. 

Workshops

The Chair gave an update on the recent workshops which brought together 
stakeholders to create six personas based on analysis of cohorts in 
[...]
n the draft metrics which had been included in the 
Policy Statements for Apprenticeships and High Level Skills.

The following comments and suggestions were made by Panel in relation 
the draft metrics:

 To include an indicator relating to the proportion of apprenticeships 
converting into employment.

 To include an indicator to show entry into apprenticeships by SEND 
(special educational needs and disabilities) pupils.

 To aim to increase the 14% apprenticeship levy take up.
 Could agreements with Universities be considered in future.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions on the Key Metrics be 
considered and incorporated in to the previously endorsed Policy 
Statements. 

26.  Skills Commission

The Panel was updated on the launch of a review of the education and skills 
system. 

Councillor Hinchcliffe informed the Panel that she would chair a commission 
to carry out a radical review of the Post-16 vocational skills system. The 
commission will launch in January 2019 and is currently recruiting members. 
It will run for 12 months and culminate in a high profile conference.

4



The Panel discussed the breadth of membership and commented that the  
Health and Construction sectors should be included.

Resolved:

(i) That the update on the Post-16 Education and Skills system be noted.

(ii) That future updates will be brought to the Panel.

27.  Preparing for Brexit - Skills

The Panel was updated on the skills implications of Brexit.

The Panel noted the update and commented that more attention should be 
given to the reliance on EU workers in the health sector, particularly in highly 
skilled occupations. Panel members also commented that a high proportion 
of EU migrant workers in the construction sector in London could have a 
knock-on effect on the sector in the City Region by drawing labour to the 
capital.

The Panel welcomed the skills services being offered to individuals and 
businesses and emphasised the importance of these services being 
presented in an accessible way.

Resolved: That the update be noted and the Panels comments actioned.

28.  Digital Framework and Digital Skills

The Panel was updated on the development of the Leeds City Region Digital 
Framework and Digital Skills programmes.

The recent consultation was discussed, with feedback having now been 
incorporated into the revised framework. Of the five outcomes, two will be 
owned by the Employment and Skills Panel, ‘Digital opportunities for all 
businesses’ and ‘Digital skills and inclusion for all’. 

Resolved:

(i) That the planned digital skills programmes are noted and that the 
Panel’s feedback actioned.

(ii) That adoption of the Digital Framework be endorsed.

29.  Progress Reports on the Delivery of Services

The Panel considered a report to update on the progress of delivery of 
Leeds City Enterprise Partnership (LEP) - led employment and skills 
programmes in the Leeds City Region.

The Panel was updated on the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) 
which went live 1 August 2018. It was noted that applications had been slow 
to date in contrast with the popularity of previous AGE schemes run by the 

5



LEP. This may be due to changes to the eligibility for AGE grants (sector 
focus, businesses new to apprenticeships and paying the minimum wage) or 
due to the learning for most apprenticeships starting in mid-September/ 
October.

Further information regarding options as to the continuation of the AGE will 
be circulated to members and a report brought to the next Panel on 28 
February 2019.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report on LEP-led employment and skills 
programmes be noted.

(ii) That the AGE scheme is reviewed and feedback collated prior to the 
next Panel for decision and recommendations to LEP to be made.

30.  Date of next meeting

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 28 February 2019 at 2pm in 
Committee Room A, Wellington House, Leeds

6



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  28 February 2019

Subject:  Skills Advisory Panels

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications / Sue 
Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Peter Glover

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Panel on the implementation of Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs).  
Skills Advisory Panels are a government initiative to strengthen the capability 
of LEPs with regard to understanding and addressing local skills challenges.

1.2 To seek approval for a proposed approach and timetable for an initial 
programme of work in the City Region to take forward the SAP agenda.

1.3 To seek advice from the Panel on the most effective way of managing the 
processes linked to the SAP remit. 

2. Information

Policy background

2.1 The role of Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) is to help local enterprise 
partnerships and combined authorities to fulfil their local leadership role in the 
skills system by developing a better understanding of local skills needs, as a 
basis for setting out skills priorities and working with skills providers to address 
these priorities.

2.2 SAPs will bring together local employers and skills providers so that they can 
develop a shared understanding of local skills needs and the actions required 
to address them, by marrying supply with demand. This will be under-pinned 
by an evidence-based approach grounded in high quality labour market 
analysis. SAPs will consider current skills needs and skills challenges that are 
likely to emerge in future.

7

Agenda Item 6a



2.3 As part of their wider remit to ensure that the profile of skills provision takes 
account of local needs, SAPs have been charged with several specific 
objectives:
 To ensure that the range of T-Levels available in each local area reflects 

local labour market needs.  Providers will start to deliver the first tranche of 
T-Levels in autumn 2020.  

 To inform the conte
[...]
c Services and Care

Female Male

Source: Department for Education
Note: there were fewer than 10 starts in total for Arts, Media and Publishing for this period

Another issue is that take-up of apprenticeships is highly segregated by gender and subject. 
For example, 85 per cent of starts on health, public services and care apprenticeships were 
for females but the proportion for construction, planning and the built environment was only 3 
per cent.  A range of national research shows that male-dominated apprenticeships such as 
construction and engineering offer better pay and prospects than those in which women are 
concentrated.

Relatively few people from ethnic minorities undertake an apprenticeship.  Ten per cent of 
apprenticeship starts among under-25s in the City Region related to ethnic minority 
individuals during the 2017/18 academic year.  This reflects the national average, also 10 
per cent, but is much lower than the 20 per cent of the working age population of the City 
Region in this age group who are from an ethnic minority.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  28 February 2019

Subject:  Education Inspection Framework

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications / Sue 
Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Christian Denison

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To seek an initial steer from Panel members regarding Ofsted’s consultation 
on a new education inspection framework, which will be implemented from 
September 2019.

2. Information

Consultation on proposed changes to the new education inspection framework

2.1 Ofsted have launched a consultation on a new education inspection 
framework which will be implemented from September 2019. 

2.2 The key change of interest to Panel members is that the proposed framework 
includes an increased focus on personal development, individual outcomes 
and the destination of young people, which are all consi
[...]
 left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  28 February 2019

Subject:  Delivery Agreements

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Catherine Lunn, Peter Glover

Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress and recent 
review of the Delivery Agreements with the seven Further Education Colleges 
in West Yorkshire.

1.2 To seek delegated approval for sign-off of the formal review reports by the 
Chair of the Employment and Skills Panel in consultation with Cllr Susan 
Hinchcliffe, Merran McRae and Ben Still.

1.3 To seek the views of the Panel as to next steps and how the findings of the 
review should be used to influence future provision, particularly in skill 
shortage areas.

2 Information

2.1 During 2016/17 Delivery Agreements were developed and published for each 
of the seven Further Education Colleges in West Yorkshire, setting out 
individualised and measurable expectations of how Colleges have agreed to 
work towards the Combined Authority and LEP’s priorities for the Leeds City 
Region. Delivery Agreements are intended to influence the full range of 
college provision and are an important next step in strengthening broader 
relationships with providers and influencing the curriculum offer to meet the 
needs of businesses and individuals.

2.2 Each College developed a commentary to be published alongside the Delivery 
Agreements, setting out the context for the baseline figures and the actions 
they would put in place to align city regional priorities. 

2.3 Following interim reviews of Delivery Agreements in autumn 2017, formal 
review meetings look place with representatives from each college during 

41

Agenda Item 8



autumn/winter 2018. Representatives from the relevant local authorities and 
DWP were also present. 

2.4 A report recording the outcomes and findings from the first formal review of 
the Delivery Agreements is planned to be published in s
[...]
tutors especially in specialist areas such as English, 
maths and ICT/digital is a major concern, with a direct negative impact on 
colleges’ ability to deliver courses in response to evidenced skills 
shortages

 Preparation for the new T Levels is being undertaken with some trepidation 
and hesitancy due to the unproven nature of the qualifications, their 
potential impact on apprenticeships and the heavy work-based element.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

42



4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 This work is being carried out by officers in the Employment and Skills and 
Research and Intelligence teams of the Combined Authority. Additional 
resources would be required were this approach to be rolled out beyond the 
seven FE Colleges in West Yorkshire. 

6 External Consultees

6.1 Representatives from all seven further education establishments, the 
appropriate local authorities and DWP were involved in the review meetings.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress and findings from 
the first formal review of Delivery Agreements and make recommendations as 
to the next steps.

7.2 The Panel is asked to delegate sign off of the report of the Delivery Agreement 
Reviews, once finalised, to the Chair of the Employment and Skills Panel in 
consultation with Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, Merran McRae and Ben Still, prior to 
publication in the spring.

7.3 The Panel is asked to provide views of the Panel as to next steps and how the 
findings of the review should be used to influence future provision, particularly 
in skills shortage areas.

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices 

None.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  28 February 2019

Subject:  Employment and Skills Programmes

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Emma Longbottom, Catherine Lunn, Sonya Midgley

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress of delivery of 
LEP-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

2 Information

Apprenticeships 

2.1 As reported at the November 2018 Employment and Skills Panel, take-up of 
the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) has been lower than on 
previous grant schemes. The Panel therefore proposed a number of changes 
that were endorsed by the LEP Board at their meeting on 23 January 2019. 
These changes are intended to increase take-up of the apprenticeship grant 
by businesses. The revised grant criteria were launched in mid-February and 
will be reviewed after three months to assess their impact on take up and 
employer participation in apprenticeships.

2.2 The value of the core grant has been increased from £1,500 to £2,000 to 
provide a greater incentive for businesses to offer apprenticeship 
opportunities, the eligibility has been expanded to include businesses with 249 
or fewer employees (previously 50) and to include all recognised 
apprenticeship frameworks and standards (previously in limited sector subject 
areas).

2.3 These changes are highlighted in red in the table below. 

45

Agenda Item 9



GRANT CRITERIA (1.8.18 – 31.1.19) REVISED GRANT CRITERIA FROM 1 
FEBRUARY 2019

Core grant - £1,500 Proposed grant – £2,000

Business must have 50 or fewer employees Business must have 249 or fewer employees

Business has never offered apprenticeships 
before

Business has never offered apprenticeships before

Businesses must be based within the Local 
Authority areas of WY and York

Businesses must be based within the Local 
Authority areas of WY and York

The apprentice must be aged 19-24 The apprentice must be aged 19-24

The business must be paying the apprentice 
the National Minimum Wage for the age of 
the apprentice

The business must be 
[...]

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices

None.

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 29 November 2018
	6a Skills Advisory Panels
	Item 6a - Appendix 1

	6b 'T' Levels
	6c Apprenticeships Across the Leeds City Region
	Item 6c - Appendix 1

	6d Education Inspection Framework
	7 Skills Commission
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Delivery Agreements
	9 Employment and Skills Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Peter Duffy Peter Duffy Limited
Tom Keeney TKHR Associates
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Amanda Stainton Portakabin
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council
Councillor Carol Runciman City of York Council
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Nav Chohan Leeds City Region Skills Network
Professor Margaret House Leeds City Region Skills Network
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Catherine Lunn West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

31. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Imran Khan, Councillor 
Dan Sutherland, Mark Roberts, Nick Bowen, Sue Soroczan, Mike Curtis, 
Merran McRae, Glynn Robinson and Simon Barratt.

32. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

33. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 



public.

34. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 29 
November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 29 
November 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

35. Chair's update

The Chair gave an update as to the progress of two key topics.

The LEP Merger

The Chair confirmed that activity was underway to work towards a merger with 
the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP by April 2020, with a view to 
eliminating overlapping areas and securing investment for the region.

Members welcomed the planned merger but were keen that the following 
should be considered:

 The different sector strengths of the two LEP areas
 That current advisory panels, including the Employment and Skills 

Panel, continue to have influence in the new LEP

Overall the Panel welcomed the opportunities this LEP merger would bring.

Personas

The Chair was keen to continue progress on the work taking place on the 6 
personas. A meeting had taken place a couple of months ago with a group of 
stakeholders, which developed the 6 “personas” based on cohorts in the 
Leeds City Region population. 

A follow-up meeting of stakeholders has been scheduled to take place later in 
March to explore next steps in joining up services effectively via this tool. 
Feedback on the use of personas had been positive and they were felt to be a 
useful tool to highlight inclusivity, which is key to the success of the skills 
agenda.

There will be a follow up report on this work back to Panel.

Vote of Thanks

The Chair noted that it was Councillor Wakefield’s last meeting as he stands 
down in May after 31 years of public service. Warm thanks were extended to 
him for his contribution to the Panel and indeed the Combined Authority and 
the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP).

The Chair also gave a vote of thanks from the Panel to Sue Cooke, who is 
leaving the Combined Authority at the end of April 2019. It was acknowledged 
that much had been achieved in the Skills agenda with Sue’s significant 



contribution and leadership. 

36. Policy Insights

(a) Skills Advisory Panels

The Panel was given background as to the role of the Skills Advisory 
Panels (SAPs), namely; ‘to help Local Enterprise Partnerships (the 
LEP) and Combined Authorities to fulfil their local leadership role in the 
skills system by developing a better understanding of local skills needs, 
as a basis for setting out skills priorities and working with skills 
providers to address these priorities.’

The Panel was informed of the proposed approach set out in the report 
to implement the remit of Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) within the 
existing structure of the Employment and Skills Panel (ESP). It was 
noted that the proposal also included the Panel taking on the additional 
functions of:

 Analytical Capability
 Ensuring the range of T levels reflects local labour market needs
 Dissemination of information and data

It was noted that a further report on findings and recommendations 
would be made available to Panel in October 2019.

Members noted the report and supported the proposals. 

The Panel discussion highlighted a number of key points:

 The existing Panel was effective but needed a voluntary sector 
member in order to comply with SAP guidance

 Some support would be available to SAPs to build capacity on 
this agenda

 The Panel questioned the value of “re-badging” activity
 Any additional analysis must add value, including by influencing 

investment, provision and the decisions of businesses and 
individuals

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions on the 
implementation of  Skills Advisory Panels (SAP) be considered 
and incorporated in to the proposed timetable of work.

(iii) That the Panel approve the proposed approach and the timetable 
for the initial programme of work in the City Region to take forward 



the SAP agenda, subject to the Leeds City Region Enterprise (the 
LEP) Board agreement.

(b) T Levels

The Panel was updated on the development and implementation of the 
Government’s T Levels programme and their views sought.

A presentation was given to the panel, which defined the key goals of 
the T Levels. It was highlighted that the Skills Advisory Panels could 
serve a function of developing the policy position around T Levels.

This provided the basis for a panel discussion around the 
implementation of the T levels programme. These new 2 year courses 
will start roll out from September 2020, with further courses available in 
2021 and 2022.

The Panel noted that:

 There may be a risk of a negative impact on apprenticeship take-
up

 T Levels have the potential to respond to local need
 It is unclear whether Universities would accept T Levels under 

their entry requirements
 There is a heavy work placement element for T Levels which is 

likely to be challenging for some businesses
 Young people in receipt of benefits are unlikely to be ready for T 

Levels and will need extensive support in preparation

Some members expressed surprise that College’s approach to T Levels 
had been reported as tentative. Three regional institutions had made 
successful bids to pilot T Level: York College, Notre Dame Catholic 
Sixth Form College and Shipley College. It was also felt that many large 
employers were primarily focussed on apprenticeships as they tried to 
re-coup their levy monies.

The Panel agreed that the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP) and the Combined Authority needed to maximise the value of 
T Levels. Members commented that work experience was key, 
especially for disadvantaged young people. Members noted that 
employers and parents need to understand this new qualification, which 
the Chair suggested may enable a pathway to progressing into ‘New 
Collar’ employment opportunities, rather than ‘white’ or ‘blue collar 
jobs’, in emerging, less traditional areas such as care and digital 
services.

It was suggested an “Agile Squad” should be formed to explore 
employer engagement with education, whether as part of offering work 
experience opportunities, apprenticeships, T Levels, internships, etc.

Resolved: 



(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and guidance be noted in relation to 
the roll-out and raising awareness of T Levels.

(iii) That the Panel agree the focus of workplace encounters to be key 
in apprenticeships, T levels and other qualifications as well as 
work experience.

(iv) That the Panel note the role of Skills Advisory Panels and the 
Employment and Skills Panel in the shaping of T Levels.

(v) That an “Agile Squad” be held –date to be confirmed.

(c) Apprenticeships Across the Leeds City Region

The Panel was provided with an update on the Apprenticeship position 
across the Leeds City Region.

The Panel commented that some Colleges had seen growth in this 
period and they were keen to ensure that the sector was able to learn 
from those that had been successful. In general, those colleges with 
strong and well-established relationships with businesses had seen 
apprenticeship growth against a national decline.

The Panel’s discussion raised the following points:

 There are challenges regarding the diversity of take-up of 
apprenticeships, including socioeconomic, ethnic and gender 
factors

 The Maths and English requirement can present a challenge for 
pupils with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

 There are recent examples of apprenticeships being chosen by 
high-level learners as an alternative route to University

 To attract more diverse apprentices, they and their families need 
to understand what apprenticeships offer

 Course provision needs to match job opportunities and growth 
sectors

Resolved: That the Panel noted the update report.

(d) Education Inspection Framework

The Panel was provided with information on Ofsted’s consultation on a 



new education inspection framework, which will be implemented from 
September 2019.

It was noted that the key change of interest to members is that the 
proposed framework includes an increased focus on personal 
development, individual outcomes and the destination of young people. 
All of which are consistent with the position of the Combined Authority 
and the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership.

Members noted that the new framework will also:

 Discourage ‘teaching to the test’
 Encourage the studying of arts, languages and humanities subjects
 Maintain the current inspection grading scale
 Include the proposed new judgements of: Quality of education;

Behaviours and attitudes; Personal development and Leadership 
and management

The Panel welcomed the greater weight that would be given to young 
people’s awareness of career opportunities as a result of this change as 
well as a move away from a focus on results to the practice that is 
observed.

Resolved: That the Panel noted the report.

37. Skills Commission

The Panel was provided with an update on the launch of the Commission for a 
Future-Ready Skills System in a Devolved UK.

Councillor Hinchcliffe informed the Panel, in her capacity of Skills Commission 
Chair, that the first meeting had taken place in January.

A list of Commission Membership was circulated in Appendix 1 and its 
diversity was commended by the Panel. Members encompassed a broad set 
of skills and insight, some whom were already known to the Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Partnership and others who were not.

Panellists suggested that a workshop should be held with Universities to 
ensure that they can feed into the Commission.

A Call for Evidence will be issued shortly in order to gather views from a broad 
range of stakeholders. The Commission will report back to the Employment 
and Skills Panel on its findings throughout, and is intended to culminate in a 
high profile conference. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel noted the Skills Commission update.

(ii) That a meeting will be held for regional Universities to contribute to the 



Commission.

38. Delivery Agreements

The Panel was provided with an update on the progress and recent review of 
the Delivery Agreements with the seven Further Education Colleges in West 
Yorkshire. 

It was noted that a report recording the outcomes and findings from the first 
formal review of the Delivery Agreements is planned to be published in spring 
2019.

The following themes were highlighted:

 Apprenticeships in key sectors have not performed as well as hoped.
 Changes are taking place in curriculum provision to reflect skills and 

sector needs
 Colleges are experiencing issues in relation to frequently changing 

funding rules and opportunities
 It is difficult for colleges to attract and retain tutors in skills shortage 

occupations

The Panel commended this important and unique work and were keen to 
explore how colleges can be supported to address some of the challenges 
identified. Suggested approaches included introducing incentive rates for 
delivering economically valuable courses, and a co-ordinated approach to 
sharing industry expertise across institutions. 

It was felt specifically that the findings of the review should be used to 
influence future provision, particularly in skills shortage areas.

Councillor Hinchcliffe will invite colleges to attend a meeting to discuss next 
steps, once the Delivery Agreements have been published.

Resolved: 

(i) That the update on Delivery Agreements be noted.

(ii) That Panel recommend that the final sign off of the report of the Delivery 
Agreement Reviews be delegated to the Chair of the Employment and 
Skills Panel, subject to Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership ( the 
LEP) Board agreement.

(iii) That colleges will be invited to attend a ‘next steps’ meeting upon the 
publication of Delivery Agreements.

39. Employment and Skills Programmes

The Panel was provided with a report on the progress of delivery of Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Partnership(LEP)-led employment and skills programmes in 
the Leeds City Region. Key points were noted:



Apprenticeships

Members noted that the proposed changes suggested at the November 2018 
Employment and Skills Panel had been endorsed by the LEP Board on 23 
January 2019. 

The revised grant criteria had been launched in mid-February and will be 
reviewed after three months to assess the impact on take up and employer 
participation.

Leeds City Region Employment Hub

It was reported that the Combined Authority had received approval to manage 
the European Social Funded Employment Hub. This will be operational until 
31 December 2021 and delivered through Local Authority partners, C&K 
Careers and Leeds Beckett University. It will focus on supporting 15-24 year 
olds and on businesses who have never had apprentices before.

Enterprise in Education

The Panel was informed that the Careers and Enterprise company had 
announced a bidding round for a new wave of Careers Hubs. The Combined 
Authority had submitted an application for a pan-regional hub to support young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities to gain meaningful 
encounters with employers. A decision is anticipated in April 2019.

Social Prescribing Pilot

Members noted that the York Work Wellness Service project has now 
completed- this. The Work Wellness Service has now launched this month in 
Halifax following the same principles with an advisor based within a GP 
Surgery.

The Panel was keen to share any learning with Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs).

Sector Skills

It was reported that work was underway to enable education, the public sector 
and businesses to address skills needs resulting from the Channel 4 decision 
to locate its national headquarters in Leeds.

Resolved: That the report on the progress of delivery of employment and 
skills programmes by the Leeds City Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) be 
noted.

40. Future Meetings

At the close of the meeting the Chair invited members to provide ideas for 
discussion at future meetings. Comments have been grouped into a number of 
themes:



1. A clearer offer to businesses

 Explore what more can be done to engage more businesses with 
education

 Focus on work experience and how the Panel can facilitate this with 
regional employers. The offer is often dis-jointed, dependent upon 
the institution

 Need to ensure that activity is effectively joined up from the 
perspective of business and individuals

 Private sector panel members can provide valuable advice on how to 
strengthen the current skills offer to businesses

2. An inclusive skills system

 Consideration  needs to be given to how people currently in receipt 
of benefits can be supported to access apprenticeships and T Levels

 A significant number of people are employed on zero hours contracts 
and in insecure employment, and should be supported to access 
better employment opportunities

 Need to consider how to engage minority communities in 
apprenticeships

3. Reviewing performance

 Review of Skills Advisory Panels- are they functioning as intended?- 
review their actions and successes

 The Panel should continue to review and update each element of its 
Employment and Skills Plan

 The Panel should review whether activity continues to respond to the 
needs of the economy, including in the context of Brexit and its 
potential impact on the region’s economy and its workforce

 The private training provider offer needs to be a greater area of focus 
for the Panel

 The quality of apprenticeships, and outcome for apprentices, need to 
be an area of focus as well as apprenticeship starts

41. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 30 May 2019 at 2 pm in Committee Room A, Wellington House, 
Leeds


